
Network Computing Devices, Inc.
350 North Bernardo Avenue
Mountain View, CA 94043-5207
Technical support: 503/641-2200
Technical support (U.S. and Canada only): 800/800-9599
Technical support FAX: 503/641-2959
Email: support@ncd.com
World Wide Web: http://www.ncd.com

WinCenter Connect
Installation Guide

December 1997

http://www.ncd.com


Copy right

Copyright  1997 by Network Computing Devices, Inc. The information contained in this 
document is subject to change without notice. Network Computing Devices, Inc. shall not 
be liable for errors contained herein or for incidental or consequential damages in 
connection with the furnishing, performance, or use of this material. This document 
contains information which is protected by copyright. All rights are reserved. No part of 
this document may be photocopied, reproduced, or translated to another language without 
the prior written consent of Network Computing Devices, Inc.

Trademarks

Explora, Explora Pro, ECX, HMX, HMXpro, HMXpro 24, WinCenter, WinCenter Pro, 
WinCenter Connect, NCDnet, and NCDware are trademarks of Network Devices, Inc. 
XRemote is a registered trademark of Network Computing Devices, Inc.

All trademarks and service marks are the trademarks and service marks of their respective 
companies.

All terms mentioned in this book that are known to be trademarks or service marks have 
been appropriately capitalized. NCD cannot attest to the accuracy of this information. Use 
of a term in this book should not be regarded as affecting the validity of any trademark or 
service mark.

Revisions

Revision history of this document:

Part Number Revision Date Description

9300620 December, 1997 First release of Installation Guide for 
WinCenter Connect, version 3.1. The 
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide, 
WinCenter Connect System Administrator’s 
Guide, and WinCenter Connect User’s 
Guide replace the WinCenter Installation 
and User’s Guide, version 3.0.
ii WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



About This Guide
1About This Guide

This guide contains information about installing WinCenter 
Connect. The following sections summarize the contents of this 
guide, define the text conventions used in this guide, and 
describe where to find information about other products 
mentioned in this guide.

Intended Audience
This guide is intended for system administrators and users who 
are responsible for installing WinCenter Connect software and 
maintaining WinCenter networks.

Although it refers to them, this guide does not include detailed 
information about the Windows NT operating system, the UNIX 
operating system, the X Window System (X), NCDware, or local 
area networks. For more information about these topics, refer to 
the documents included with those products, or the topic  
Finding Information About WinFrame in the WinFrame Books 
Online.

Overview of Topics
This guide is organized in the following manner:

Chapter 1: Installation Roadmap
Start here for installation requirements and checklists.

Chapter 2: Installing WinCenter Connect
Explains how to install WinCenter on the server.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide iii



About This Guide
Chapter 3: Installing Hot Fixes
Explains how to install Hot Fixes on the WinCenter server.

Chapter 4: Installing InterDrive NT NFS
Explains how to install InterDrive NT  NFS on the WinCenter 
server.

Chapter 5: Installing the WinCenter PC Client
Explains how to install WinCenter PC Client on personal 
computers in the network.

Chapter 6: Installing WinCenter WS+
Explains how to install WinCenter WS+ on UNIX workstations in 
the network.

Chapter 7: Uninstalling Products
Explains how to uninstall WinCenter Connect components.
iv WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



About This Guide
Terminology and Text Conventions
This guide uses the following text conventions:

➙ Indicates movement through menu options. 
The example below means to select Print from 
the File menu:

File ➙ Print

bold Indicates a directory, dialog box, icon name or 
a file. For example:

c:\tftpboot

bold italic Indicates a program or utility. For example, 
File Manager is a Windows utility.

italics Indicates a list, text-entry box, tab name, field 
name, check mark item, or radio button 
selection in a dialog box.

<Other> Requires disk from manufacturer

courier Indicates information that displays on the 
screen. For example, the date command 
displays:

Monday March 3 03:05:12 PTD 1997

courier bold Indicates information you type. For example, 
to start WinCenter WS+, you type:

% wincenter

courier italic Indicates a variable for which you can 
substitute one or more parameter values, 
group names, or file names. For example:

mkdir  sptemp

[   ] Square brackets indicate command options.

| A vertical bar separates each option within 
square brackets. If you specify an option, 
choose only one value within the square 
brackets.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide v



About This Guide
Finding Additional Information
For late-breaking product information that was not available 
when this guide was printed, see the WinCenter Release Notes. 

The table below tells you how to get information about other 
products mentioned in this manual:

Comments on the Manual
Send comments, suggestions, or questions about this manual to 
vi WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Contents
2Contents

Chapter  1: Installation Roadmap

Overview . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1
Installation Checklist  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-1
How to Use the Roadmap . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 1-2

Chapter  2: Installing WinCenter Connect

What You’ll Need. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1

Installing WinCenter Connect  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-1
What Occurs During Software Installation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-7

Checkpoint  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 2-8

Chapter  3: Installing Hot Fixes

What You’ll Need. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1

About Service Packs and Hot Fixes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-1
Guidelines for Service Packs and Hot Fixes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2
Reviewing Hot Fixes Installed on Your System . . . . . . . . . . . 3-2

Installing Service Packs and Hot Fixes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3

Checkpoint  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 3-3
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide vii



Contents
Chapter  4: Installing InterDrive NT NFS

What You’ll Need. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-1

What is InterDrive NT? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-2

Installing InterDrive NT . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3
Before Installing  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-3
Previous Versions of InterDrive NT. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-4
Starting the Installation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-4

Checkpoint  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 4-6

Chapter  5: Installing the WinCenter PC Client

What You’ll Need. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-1

About the WinCenter PC Clients. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-2

Supported Platforms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-2

Installing from a CD Drive . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-3

Installing from the Network. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-4
Copying the Files onto the WinCenter Server  . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-5
Installing Across the Network  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-5

Installing from Diskettes . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-6

Checkpoint  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 5-8

Chapter  6: Installing WinCenter WS+

What You’ll Need. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-1

What is WinCenter WS+? . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-2

Supported Platforms . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-2

Installing WS+ on a Workstation . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-3

Installing WS+ on a Server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-4

Checkpoint  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 6-5
viii WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Contents
Chapter  7: Uninstalling Products

Uninstalling WinCenter Connect. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-1

Uninstalling Hot Fixes. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-2

Uninstalling the WinCenter PC Client . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-3

Uninstalling WinCenter WS+. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-4
From a Workstation  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-4
From a Network Server . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 7-4

Appendix  A: Product Support

Contacting Product Support. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-2
International Product Support  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-2
Electronic Mail Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-2
World Wide Web Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-2
FTP Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-3
Fax Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-3
Telephone Support . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-3

Information Required by Product Support  . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . A-4

Glossary

Index
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide ix



Contents
x WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Chapter 1

Installation Roadmap

Overview
Welcome to WinCenter Connect 3.1! This section assists you in 
preparing for and completing your installation of WinCenter 
Connect 3.1.  Read the brief sections below, then you’ll be ready 
to begin installation.

Installation Checklist
Before you begin, make sure you have the following:

 Installation Materials
■ WinCenter Connect CD-ROM
■ (Optional) InterDrive NT NFS CD-ROM
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 1-1



Chapter 1: Installation Roadmap
How to Use the Roadmap
Use the Roadmap as a running checklist of your WinCenter 
Connect installation. Check each item off on the page as you 
complete it. If you have to stop installation for any reason, you’ll 
know where to start when you begin again.

Each item on the Roadmap is explained in detail beginning on 
the specified page, with instructions on what to do after you’ve 
completed that item. If an item is not required for your 
installation, skip it.

Note Be sure to do the items on the Roadmap 
1-2 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Overview
Done  Page

�� Install WinCenter Connect   2-1

�� Install Hot Fixes   3-1

�� Install InterDrive NT NFS   4-1

�� Install WinCenter PC Client   5-1

�� Install WinCenter WS+   6-1
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 1-3



Chapter 1: Installation Roadmap
1-4 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Chapter 2

Installing WinCenter Connect

What You’ll Need
■ WinCenter Connect CD
■ Administrator access on your WinFrame server

Installing WinCenter Connect

Phase 1: Log on to the WinFrame Server
1. Log on to the WinFrame Server as the Administrator.
2. Make sure no other users are logged on to the system. To see 

who is logged on, use Administrative Tools ➙ WinStation 
Administration, and click the server name on the left and the 
User tab on the right.
If other users are logged on to the system, either send them a 
message to log off by highlighting their names and selecting 
Actions ➙ Send Message or forcibly log them off by 
highlighting their names and selecting Action ➙ Logoff.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 2-1



Chapter 2: Installing WinCenter Connect
3. Insert the WinCenter Connect CD into the CD drive on the 
WinFrame server.

Phase 2: Start the Installation Wizard
1. From the Program Manager, select File ➙ Run. Then enter 

the CD drive letter, followed by \setup . For example:
d:\setup

and click OK.

2. Read the license agreement and click Yes to accept the license 
terms. If you click No, the installation program exits.

3. When the Select Setup Type dialog box appears, choose the 
type of installation to be performed:
• Click Next to accept the default WinCenter installation of 

a Typical NT Only install. This installation is for an 
NT-only environment and does not support NIS. 

• Click Typical UNIX Support, then click Next to install 
WinCenter in an NT and UNIX environment. This 
installation supports NIS. Go to “Phase 4: Select Default 
Local Device Access Method” on page 2-4 where your 
next installation steps are explained.

• Click Custom and then click Next to specify which 
components of WinCenter you want to install. Go to 
“Phase 3: Select Custom Options” in the following 
section.

Phase 3: Select Custom Options
If you picked Custom, in the Select Setup Type dialog box, the 
Custom Options Selection dialog box appears. 

■ If you plan to boot NCD thin clients on an NT-only network, 
you must install the TFTPD file service daemon.

■ If you want the WinCenter server to provide boot 
information to the NCD thin clients, you must install the 
Bootp service daemon.
2-2 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Installing WinCenter Connect
■ If you want audio support, you must install the Network 
Audio System Wave driver.

Note Audio support for Unix workstations requires 
that WinCenter WS+ software be installed and 
configured. 

■ If you want accelerated animated motion video support for 
your NCD HMX network computers, you must install the 
MPEG Video driver.

■ If you want to:
• Validate NT users against an NIS password database

• Create NT accounts, using NIS information

• Automount NIS users’ home directories 

• Add support for NIS+

. . . then you must install the Network Information Service 
user validation.

■ If you want Microsoft Windows 3.1 or Windows for 
Workgroups 3.11 machines to connect to the WinCenter 
server, you should install the WinCenter PC Client for 
Windows 3.x.

■ If you want Microsoft Windows NT 4.0, NT 3.51 or Windows 
95 machines to connect to the WinCenter server, you should 
install the WinCenter PC Client for Windows 95/
Windows NT.

■ If you want NCD Explora thin clients to boot from the 
WinCenter server, you must install NCDware for Explora.

■ If you want NCD HMX network computers to boot from the 
WinCenter server, you must install NCDware for HMX.

By default, all options are installed. 
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 2-3



Chapter 2: Installing WinCenter Connect
To select your custom components:

1. In the Select Setup Type dialog box: 
• To clear the selection of all displayed options, click Clear 

All.

• To deselect specific options, click on the checkmark of 
each option not to be installed to remove the checkmark 
in front of the option’s name.

2. Click Next.
The Select Default Local Device Access Method dialog box 
appears.

Phase 4: Select Default Local Device Access Method
If you picked Typical NT Only or Typical UNIX Support in the 
Select Setup Type dialog box, or clicked Next in the Custom 
Options Selection dialog box, the Select Default Local Device 
Access Method dialog box appears. Local devices are floppy 
drives and printers attached to a network computer or 
workstation that accesses the WinCenter server. WinCenter can 
assume you have these devices available every time you use 
WinCenter, or you can connect the devices only when you want 
to use them.

1. Specify the default access method for floppy drives and local 
printers in the Select Default Local Device Access Method 
dialog box:
• The default is Inherit the User’s settings, which uses 

existing floppy drive and local printer access methods for 
each user. (This method is established in the 
User Configuration dialog box, accessed from 
Administrative Tools ➙ User Manager for Domains ➙ 
User ➙ Properties ➙ Config➙ Client Devices.) 

• The alternative, Select settings for all WinStations, permits 
you to select the default access for local printers and 
diskette drives for all users instead of using the existing 
settings for each user. 

2. Click Next.
2-4 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Installing WinCenter Connect
Phase 5: Select Local Device Options for All WinStations
If you picked Select settings for all WinStations, in the Select 
Default Local Device Access Method dialog box, the Select 
WinStation Device Options dialog box appears. 

1. Specify the device option for your WinStations in the Select 
WinStation Device Options dialog box:
• If every NCD network computer and workstation on the 

network has a floppy drive attached and you want users 
to have access to the drive when they log on, click Connect 
Client Drive at Logon. 

Note Unix workstation floppy access is available only if 
WinCenter WS+ is installed and configured.

• If every NCD network computer has a printer attached 
and you want users to have access to their printer when 
they log on, click Connect Client LPTs at Logon. 

2. Click Next.

Phase 6: Set TFTP Root Directory
The TFTP Root Directory dialog box displays the default TFTP 
directory, and asks you to confirm that this is the correct 
directory. 

1. You can either enter your own directory or accept the default 
by clicking Next.

Note You can also click Browse to display a list of 
existing directories, and then choose one from the 
list.

2. Click Next to accept the selection.
If the directory does not exist, you are asked if you want the 
setup program to create it. Click Yes.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 2-5



Chapter 2: Installing WinCenter Connect
3. If you are performing a Typical NT Only installation, go to 
“Phase 8: Verify the Components to be Installed” on page 2-7 
for your next installation step.
If you are performing either a Typical UNIX Support or a 
Custom installation, go to “Phase 7: Configure NIS”.

Phase 7: Configure NIS
Configure the Network Information Service (NIS) in the NIS 
Configuration dialog box. 

1. Enter the full NIS domain in the NIS Domain field. 

Note The NIS Domain is not necessarily the same as the 
DNS or NT domains.

2. Enter the name of the NIS server on your network in the NIS 
Server field. Enter broadcast  in the NIS Server field to 
broadcast on the local subnet for an NIS server for the 
specified NIS Domain.

3. If your WinCenter server is a member of an NT domain, you 
also need to supply the username and password of an 
administrator in that domain. 

4. Optionally, check Advanced NIS configuration if you’d like to 
configure other NIS features when installation completes. If 
you leave this item unchecked, you can click the NIS 
Configuration icon in the WinCenter Administration 
program group at a later time to configure NIS.

5. If you select Disable NIS, NIS is installed but not activated.
6. Click Next. 
2-6 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Installing WinCenter Connect
Phase 8: Verify the Components to be Installed
1. Verify that all the software components you want to install 

are displayed in the Selected WinCenter Components and 
Options dialog box. 

2. If they are not, click Back as necessary to return to the dialog 
box where you can re-select them. Then, click Next as 
necessary until you return to the Selected WinCenter 
Components and Options dialog box.

3. Click Finish.

What Occurs During Software Installation
The system begins to install the WinCenter Connect files. A set of 
thermometers appears and an information window names each 
file as it is installed. A moving slider graphically displays what 
percentage of the installation is complete.

When the file-installation process is complete, either the 
WinStation Configuration dialog box, the WinCenter NIS 
Configuration dialog box, or the Restarting dialog box appears.

If you haven’t configured any WinCenter WinStations yet, then 
the WinStation Configuration dialog box appears. In this case, 
perform the following steps. Otherwise if you have at least one 
WinStation configured, the Restarting dialog box appears (go to 
“Restarting the System” on page 2-8).

1. Enter the number of WinStations you want to activate on the 
WinCenter server. The default number of WinStations is 
typically 15, but is based upon the number of server licenses 
you have.

Note If you pool WinFrame licenses, create no more 
WinStations than the server can support as 
simultaneous users. The typical limit is 15 
WinStations per server processor. 

2. Click Next.
3. Click OK to confirm the number of WinStations.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 2-7



Chapter 2: Installing WinCenter Connect
If you had previously selected Advanced NIS configuration in 
the NIS Configuration dialog box, the WinCenter NIS 
Configuration utility appears. Click Help for explanations of 
the NIS tabs.

Restarting the System
1. When the Restarting dialog box appears, select Yes, I want to 

restart my computer now and click OK. The system restarts so 
the new installation can take effect. 
To resume without restarting, select No, I will restart my 
computer later, then click OK to continue. 

The system shuts down and restarts. During the restart 
process, several messages may appear on the screen. You do 
not have to respond to any of the messages. The system 
automatically responds for you. However, if you press a key 
other than Return, the restart process stops and waits for 
your choice. 

2. Remove the WinCenter Connect CD from the CD drive.

Checkpoint
If you’ve successfuly installed WinCenter Connect, return to the 
Installation Roadmap and check off this step, then proceed to the 
next step.
2-8 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Chapter 3

Installing Hot Fixes

What You’ll Need
■ Access to the WinCenter Update utility
■ Location of local Service Packs and/or Hot Fixes
■ (Optional) FTP ability

About Service Packs and Hot Fixes
Service Packs are numbered WinFrame updates that correct a 
collection of problems previously addressed individually with 
smaller updates called Hot Fixes. When enough Hot Fixes exist 
for a given WinFrame version, a Service Pack is created. 

If a Service Pack or Hot Fix is created, you can obtain it from 
NCD’s FTP and World Wide Web sites.

Note The Component Update Utility installs only those Hot 
Fixes that apply to your version of WinFrame, 
WinCenter Connect, and your current Service Pack 
installation.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 3-1



Chapter 3: Installing Hot Fixes
Hot Fixes are also created for WinCenter Connect.

Guidelines for Service Packs and Hot Fixes
■ Each Service Pack includes the fixes from all previous Service 

packs, so you need install only the most recent Service Pack.
■ The Update utility will install only those Hot Fixes that apply 

to your version of WinFrame, WinCenter Connect, and your 
current Service Pack installation.

Reviewing Hot Fixes Installed on Your System
Before you start actually installing Hot Fixes, you might want to 
check to see which Hot Fixes, if any, have already been installed 
on your system.

To see Hot Fixes installed by the WinCenter Update utility:

1. In the WinCenter Administration program group, 
double-click View WinCenter Hot Fixes.

2. Click Installed WinFrame Hot Fixes or Installed WinCenter Hot 
Fixes for a list of those installed updates.
3-2 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Installing Service Packs and Hot Fixes
Installing Service Packs and Hot Fixes
To install a Service Pack or Hot Fix: 

1. Log on to the WinFrame Server as Administrator.
2. Make sure no other users are logged on to the system. To see 

who is logged on, use Administrative Tools ➙ WinStation 
Administration, and click the server name on the left and the 
User tab on the right.
If other users are logged on to the system, either send them a 
message to log off by highlighting their names and selecting 
Actions ➙ Send Message or forcibly log them off by 
highlighting their names and selecting Action ➙ Logoff.

3. In the WinCenter Administration program group, 
double-click the WinCenter Update Utility icon .

4. Follow the directions on the screen.

Checkpoint
Return to the Installation Roadmap and check off this step as 
complete, then proceed to the next installation step.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 3-3



Chapter 3: Installing Hot Fixes
3-4 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Chapter 4

Installing InterDrive NT NFS

Note InterDrive NT is an optional product you may have 
purchased as part of the WinCenter Connect package. 
If you did not purchase it, please skip this chapter and 
return to the Installation Roadmap. For more 
information about InterDrive NT, please read the 
section below titled “What is InterDrive NT?”.

What You’ll Need
■ InterDrive NT CD
■ 1.5MB minimum of free disk space.
■ Access to a Windows NT user account that has administrator 

privileges.
■ A connection to a modem, an ISDN (Integrated Services 

Digital Network) card, or a network adapter. 
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 4-1



Chapter 4: Installing InterDrive NT NFS
What is InterDrive NT?
WinCenter InterDrive NT provides several ways for you to 
transfer and share files that you have permission to use with 
other users on your network from your PC.

Without a computer network, people who want to share 
spreadsheets or memo files have to carry floppy disks between 
computers. Others print the file and fax or send it to someone to 
read on paper. Using WinCenter InterDrive NT, you can share 
files on another TCP/IP computer from your PC. 

WinCenter InterDrive NT makes it possible for you to connect to 
a Network File System (NFS) server from your PC and use 
remote files and printers as if they were local.

WinCenter InterDrive NT can communicate with any system that 
is running Network File System (NFS) Version 2 server software. 
NFS servers can run on many kinds of operating systems, 
including UNIX, Windows, and DOS systems. WinCenter 
InterDrive NT is called an NFS client because it enables your PC 
to use files on NFS servers. 

From your PC, the remote files on an NFS server appear to exist 
on a local drive. In the following illustration, network files 
appear as the contents of drive E on your PC:

 You can use
files on NFS

servers as if they
were on your

local PC

Your PC

NFS Server
4-2 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Installing InterDrive NT
Because WinCenter InterDrive NT is integrated into your 
Windows environment, you do not have to think about the 
boundaries between your PC and the network. For instance, with 
WinCenter InterDrive NT you can:

■ Browse through shared NFS folders and, if you have the 
appropriate permissions, use network files.

■ Assign Universal Naming Convention (UNC) share names to 
NFS exported directories and subdirectories, associate 
WinCenter InterDrive NT properties with these share names, 
and use these names to automount NFS directories.

■ Associate a folder you want to use regularly with a drive 
letter on your PC. This process is called mapping a network 
drive.

■ In any Windows application, print files to a network printer. 
WinCenter InterDrive NT supports print redirection, 
meaning once you set up the network print connection, you 
are ready to print from any application. 

Installing InterDrive NT

Before Installing
Before installing InterDrive NT, verify that TCP/IP support is 
installed and configured on the WinCenter server. Configure at 
least the following information:

■ Your system’s hostname (for example, mypc) and IP (Internet 
Protocol) address. 

■ Your system’s subnet mask.
■ The address of at least one gateway system (router) if you 

need to communicate with systems beyond your local area 
network (LAN). 
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 4-3



Chapter 4: Installing InterDrive NT NFS
In addition, you should configure a service for mapping 
hostnames to IP addresses. This service can be in the form of 
a Domain Name System (DNS) server or a HOSTS file in the 
directory containing your Windows NT files. Without a name 
service, you can connect to a network server only if you 
specify its complete IP address (instead of the hostname).

For more details about configuring TCP/IP software, see 
your WinCenter Connect System Administrator’s Guide.

Previous Versions of InterDrive NT
If you are already running a previous version of InterDrive NT, 
remove it before installing this product. To remove InterDrive 
NT:

1. Start Control Panel and double-click the Network icon.
2. From the Network Software and Adapter Cards box in the 

Network Settings dialog box, select FTP Software NFS 
InterDrive Client and click Remove.

3. Click Yes to remove InterDrive NT.
4. Click OK in the Network Settings dialog box.
5. From the Network Settings Change dialog box, click Restart 

Now.

Starting the Installation
Use the following steps to install WinCenter InterDrive NT 
software on your WinCenter server. 

1. At the console of the WinCenter server, log onto Windows 
NT using an account that has administrator privileges.

2. From the Main program group of Windows NT Program 
Manager, open the Control Panel, and double-click the 
Network icon.

3. From the Network Software and Adapter Cards box of the 
Network Settings dialog box, click Add Software.

4. From the Network Software list in the Add Network 
Software dialog box, select <Other>, and click Continue.
4-4 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Installing InterDrive NT
5. Insert the InterDrive NT CD in the drive of your WinCenter 
server, and in the Insert Disk dialog box, click OK.

6. From the Select OEM Option dialog box, select FTP 
Software, Inc. InterDrive Client and click OK.

7. Click OK in the InterDrive Client Setup Message window.
The InterDrive NT dialog box appears and indicates the files 
it is copying and the percentage progress of the installation 
process. After the files have completed copying, the 
InterDrive Client Properties dialog box appears.

8. The defaults for most options are sufficient, and you should 
usually not need to change them. If you intend to use a 
PCNFSD authentication server and have multiple NFS users 
on this WinCenter server, click the Security tab. Set the 
Authentication server name or IP address and leave the 
Username and Password fields empty. This allows each user to 
use their own login name and password.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 4-5



Chapter 4: Installing InterDrive NT NFS
9. To accept your configuration settings, click OK.
The Network Settings dialog box appears, with InterDrive 
Client in the Installed Network Software box.

10. Click OK to have Windows NT reconfigure its network 
resources.

Note Remove the installation CD from your drive before 
restarting your system.

11. From the Windows NT Network Settings Change dialog 
box, click Restart Now to stop and restart Windows NT.

Checkpoint
If you’ve successfully installed InterDrive NT, return to the 
Installation Roadmap and check off this step as complete, then 
proceed to the next step.
4-6 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Chapter 5

Installing the WinCenter PC Client

Note Installation of the WinCenter PC Client is optional. If 
you do not want to install it, please skip this chapter 
and return to the Installation Roadmap. For more 
information about PC Clients, please read the sections 
below titled “About WinCenter PC Clients” and 
“Supported Platforms”.

What You’ll Need
■ WinCenter Connect CD
■ 5.5 MB of available disk space on each PC running Windows 

NT 4.0, NT 3.51, or Windows 95.
■ 2.5 MB of available disk space on each PC running Windows 

3.1 or Windows for Workgroups 3.11.
■ Blank, formatted floppy disks if you are installing the 

WinCenter PC Client from floppy disks: 
• Three disks for Windows NT 4.0, NT 3.51, or Windows 95

• Two disks for Windows 3.1 and Windows for 
Workgroups 3.11
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 5-1



Chapter 5: Installing the WinCenter PC Client
About the WinCenter PC Clients
Use the procedures in this section to install the appropriate 
WinCenter PC Client on each PC in your network that needs to 
access WinCenter. The WinCenter PC Client brings the 
WinCenter desktop to your PC using a simple WinCenter 
Chooser window to start the session.

This section explains how to install the WinCenter PC Client 
software on:

■ A PC with a CD drive
■ A PC on a network with a WinCenter server
■ A PC with a floppy drive

If you installed the WinCenter PC Clients at the time you 
installed WinCenter Connect, you can directly install the 
WinCenter PC Clients on each PC across the network. To do this, 
you must have access to the appropriate directory on the 
WinCenter server: 

■ For Windows NT 4.0, NT 3.51, or Windows 95:
\winframe\system32\WinCen\PCclient\NTand95

■ For Windows 3.1:
\winframe\system32\WinCen\PCclient\Win31

Supported Platforms
The WinCenter PC Client supports the following platforms. Each 
platform must include a Microsoft-compatible WinSock TCP/IP 
network:

■ Microsoft Windows 3.1
■ Microsoft Windows for Workgroups 3.11
■ Microsoft Windows 95
■ Microsoft Windows NT 3.51
■ Microsoft Windows NT 4.0
5-2 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Installing from a CD Drive
Some platforms do not support all WinCenter features. Features 
supported on each platform include:

Installing from a CD Drive
1. Start the PC and, if necessary, start Windows.
2. Insert the WinCenter Connect CD into the CD drive.
3. Run the setup program:

• For Windows NT 4.0, NT 3.51, or Windows 95 run: 
\PCclient\NTand95\setup.exe

• For Windows 3.1 or Windows for Workgroups 3.11 run: 
\PCclient\Win31\setup.exe

4. When prompted, enter the path and directory where you 
want the WinCenter PC Client installed. The default is:
• For Windows NT 4.0 or Windows 95: 

c:\Program Files\WinCenter

• For Windows NT 3.51: 
c:\win32app\WinCenter

• For Windows 3.1 and Windows for Workgroups 3.11: 
c:\wincentr

5. Click Install.

Operating System WinCenter
 Chooser

Audio Read/
Write 
Floppy

Format
Floppy

Eject 
Floppy

Windows 3.1 Yes Yes Yes No No

Windows for Workgroups 3.11 Yes Yes Yes No No

Windows 95 Yes Yes Yes No No

Windows NT 3.51 Yes Yes Yes No No

Windows NT 4.0 Yes Yes Yes No No
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 5-3



Chapter 5: Installing the WinCenter PC Client
The WinCenter PC Client is installed. This creates one of the 
following:

• Windows 95 and Windows NT 4.0:

Start ➙ Programs ➙ NCD WinCenter ➙ 
WinCenter Chooser menu item

• Windows NT 3.51, Windows 3.1, or Windows for 
Workgroups 3.11:

NCD WinCenter program group containing the 
WinCenter Chooser icon

6. When the Installation Complete dialog box appears, click 
OK.
On Windows 3.1 or Windows for Workgroups 3.11, restart 
Windows before using the WinCenter Chooser.

Installing from the Network

Note To install the WinCenter PC Client from the network, 
you must have the WinCenter Server Option Pack 
installed. If it is not installed, you cannot share 
WinCenter server directories. To install the WinCenter 
Server Option Pack, see “Installing WinFrame” in the 
WinFrame Books Online.

If you did not install the WinCenter PC Clients when you 
installed WinCenter Connect, you first need to copy the 
WinCenter PC Client(s) from the WinCenter Connect CD onto 
the WinCenter server. Thereafter, you can install the WinCenter 
PC Client(s) on PCs across the network.
5-4 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Installing from the Network
Copying the Files onto the WinCenter Server
1. Log on to the WinCenter server as Administrator.
2. Insert the WinCenter Connect CD into the CD drive of the 

WinCenter server.
3. Create a subdirectory in your server’s 

\WINFRAME\system32\WinCen directory named 
PCclient.

4. Copy the following directories, and all their included 
subdirectories and files, from the CD to your ...\PCclient 
subdirectory on the WinCenter server:
\NTand95
\Win31

Installing Across the Network
1. Make the \WINFRAME\system32\WinCen\PCclient 

WinCenter PC Client directories on the WinCenter server 
sharable by using File Manager’s Disk ➙ Share As menu 
item.

2. Start the PC on which you want to install the WinCenter PC 
Client. Wait for the operating system to launch.

3. Use File Manager or Windows Explorer to connect across the 
network to the WinCenter server.

4. Run the setup program from the following WinCenter server 
directory:
• For Windows NT 4.0, NT 3.51, or Windows 95 run: 

\PCclient\NTand95\setup.exe

• For Windows for Workgroups 3.11 run: 
\PCclient\Win31\setup.exe

The installation wizard launches.

5. When prompted, enter the path and directory where you 
want the WinCenter PC Client installed. The default location 
is:
• For Windows NT 4.0 or Windows 95: 

c:\Program Files\WinCenter
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 5-5



Chapter 5: Installing the WinCenter PC Client
• For Windows NT 3.51: 
c:\win32app\WinCenter

• For Windows for Workgroups 3.11: 
c:\wincentr

6. Click Install.
The WinCenter PC Client is installed. This creates one of the 
following:

• Windows 95 and Windows NT 4.0:

Start ➙ Programs ➙ NCD WinCenter ➙ 
WinCenter Chooser menu item

• Windows NT 3.51, Windows 3.1, or Windows for 
Workgroups 3.11:

NCD WinCenter program group containing the 
WinCenter Chooser icon

7. When the Installation Complete dialog box appears, click 
OK.
On Windows 3.1 or Windows for Workgroups 3.11, restart 
Windows before using the WinCenter Chooser.

Installing from Diskettes
Before you can install the WinCenter PC Client from floppy 
diskettes, you must first copy the files to floppy disks. After you 
have copied the appropriate WinCenter Client(s) to diskettes, 
you can then install the WinCenter PC Client(s) on the PCs in 
your network.

1. If necessary, copy the WinCenter PC Client files to a 
WinCenter server as described at the start of this chapter.

2. Logon to the WinCenter server, select File ➙ Run and select 
the file cd2disk.bat in the appropriate \PCclient 
subdirectory:
5-6 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Installing from Diskettes
• For Windows NT 4.0, NT 3.51, or Windows 95, select the 
cd2disk.bat file in the 
\WINFRAME\system32\WinCen\PCclient\NTand95 
subdirectory.

• For Windows 3.1 or Windows for Workgroups 3.11, select 
the cd2disk.bat file in the 
\WINFRAME\system32\WinCen\PCclient\Win31 
subdirectory.

3. Click OK. The Browse dialog box closes.
4. Type the drive designator for your floppy drive following the 

cd2disk.bat filename in the Run dialog’s Command Line box. 
For example, if your floppy drive is drive A: and you are 
copying the Windows NT WinCenter PC Client files, the 
command in the Run dialog box is:
\WINFRAME\system32\WinCen\PCclient\NTand95\
cd2disk.bat a:

5. Click OK in the Run dialog box.
A DOS window opens and you are prompted to insert a 
blank, formatted disk into the floppy drive.

6. Insert a blank, formatted disk into the floppy drive and press 
any key.
Files are copied to the diskette.

7. When prompted, remove the floppy disk from the floppy 
drive; insert another blank, formatted disk; and press any key 
to continue. If prompted, repeat this step.

8. Start the PC on which you want to install the WinCenter PC 
Client. Wait for the operating system to launch. If necessary, 
start Windows.

9. Insert the first installation diskette (for the appropriate 
operating system) into the floppy drive.

10. Run the setup.exe program from the first installation 
diskette.
The installation wizard launches.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 5-7



Chapter 5: Installing the WinCenter PC Client
11. When prompted, enter the path and directory where you 
want the WinCenter PC Client installed. The default path is:
• For Windows NT 4.0, NT 3.51, or Windows 95: 

c:\Program Files\WinCenter

• For Windows NT 3.51: 
c:\win32app\WinCenter

• For Windows 3.1 and Windows for Workgroups 3.11: 
c:\wincentr

The WinCenter PC Client is installed. This creates one of the 
following:

• Windows 95 and Windows NT 4.0:

Start ➙ Programs ➙ NCD WinCenter ➙ 
WinCenter Chooser menu item

• Windows NT 3.51, Windows 3.1, or Windows for 
Workgroups 3.11:

NCD WinCenter program group containing the 
WinCenter Chooser icon

12. When the Installation Complete dialog box appears, click 
OK.
On Windows 3.1 or Windows for Workgroups 3.11, restart 
Windows before using the WinCenter Chooser.

Checkpoint
If you’ve successfully installed the PC Client, return to the 
Installation Roadmap and check off this step as complete, then 
proceed to the next step.
5-8 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Chapter 6

Installing WinCenter WS+

Note Installation of WinCenter WS+ is optional. If you do not 
want to install it, please skip this chapter and return to 
the Installation Roadmap. For more information about 
WS+, please read the sections below titled “What is 
WinCenter WS+?” and “Supported Platforms”.

This section explains how to install WinCenter WS+ on:

■ A workstation for use by one or more users of that 
workstation.

■ A network server for access by users of multiple UNIX 
workstations. After you install WS+ in a central network 
location, typically on a shared machine with a large amount 
of available disk space, you “export” the WS+ installation 
directory and “mount” the directory on each workstation 
that will access WS+.

What You’ll Need
■ WinCenter Connect CD
■ A workstation with a CD drive on a network that includes a 

WinCenter 2.1 (or later) server
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 6-1



Chapter 6: Installing WinCenter WS+
■ 10 MB of available disk space
■ Root access to the workstation

What is WinCenter WS+?
WinCenter WS+ is a tool that provides:

■ A graphical “chooser” window where users select a 
WinCenter session from a list of WinCenter servers.

■ The ability to read and write Windows NT data to UNIX 
workstation floppy drives.

■ Support for directing Windows NT audio to UNIX 
workstations.

Supported Platforms
WinCenter WS+ supports the following UNIX platforms.

Some platforms do not support all WinCenter WS+ features. 
Features supported on each platform include: 

Workstation Operating System Version(s)

Sun/SPARC SunOS 4.1.3 to 4.1.4

Sun/SPARC Solaris 2.4, 2.5.1

HP HP-UX 9.0, 10.10

IBM RS/6000 AIX 3.2 to 4.1

Silicon Graphics Inc. IRIX 5.3

Operating 
System

WinCenter 
Chooser

Audio Read/
Write 
Floppy

Format 
Floppy

Eject 
Floppy

SunOS Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Solaris Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

HP-UX Yes Yes Yes No N/A
6-2 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Installing WS+ on a Workstation
Installing WS+ on a Workstation
To install WS+ on a single workstation for access by one or more 
users.

1. Log in as the root user.
2. Insert the WinCenter Connect CD in the workstation’s CD 

drive.
3. If necessary, mount the CD as a filesystem for your 

workstation.
4. Change to the wsplus or WSPLUS directory on the 

WinCenter Connect CD.

Note If your workstation cannot read the CD directory 
structure:

a) Copy the wsplus.tar  file to an empty, 
temporary directory on your workstation.

b) Uncompress the file using 
tar -xvf ./wsplus.tar

c) Continue with step 5.

5. From a command shell, enter:
./install or
./INSTALL or
./”INSTALL;1”

6. Follow the on-screen instructions to install the product.

AIX Yes No Yes Yes N/A

IRIX Yes Yes Yes No Yes

Operating 
System

WinCenter 
Chooser

Audio Read/
Write 
Floppy

Format 
Floppy

Eject 
Floppy
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 6-3



Chapter 6: Installing WinCenter WS+
7. After you complete installation, add the WinCenter WS+ 
installation path to each user’s startup file (.cshrc, .login, or 
.profile). By default, this directory is /usr/local/wincenter.

8. Verify that users of workstations with diskette drives have 
read and write access to the default diskette device on the 
workstation. The following are the default devices:

WinCenter WS+ is now installed. 

Installing WS+ on a Server

Note WS+ installs program files for all supported UNIX 
hosts. For example, if you install WS+ on a Sun 
machine, the executables for IBM, Silicon Graphics, 
and HP are also installed.

To install WS+ on a server for access from UNIX workstations:

1. Perform steps 1 through 5 in Installing WS+ on a Workstation.
2. Follow the on-screen instructions to install the product in a 

central location.

Workstation Operating System Default Devices

Sun/SPARC SunOS/Solaris /vol/dev/aliases/floppy0
/dev/rfd0c
/dev/fd0

HP HP-UX /dev/rfloppy/c0t0d0
/dev/floppy/c0t1d0
/dev/rfloppy/c201d0s0
/dev/floppy/c0t0d0
/dev/floppy/c0t1d0
/dev/floppy/c201d0s0

IBM RS/6000 AIX /dev/fd0

Silicon Graphics IRIX /dev/rdsk/fds0d2.3.5hi
6-4 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Checkpoint
3. On the server, use the exportfs  command or its equivalent 
to make the installation directory available (exported) for 
other UNIX workstations on your network.

4. On each UNIX workstation that will use WS+, use the  mount  
command or its equivalent to attach to the WS+ installation 
directory on the server.

WinCenter WS+ is now installed and you’re ready to configure 
the product for multiple network users. 

Checkpoint
If you’ve successfully installed WS+, return to the Installation 
Roadmap and check off this step as complete, then proceed to the 
next step.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 6-5



Chapter 6: Installing WinCenter WS+
6-6 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Chapter 7

Uninstalling Products

Uninstalling WinCenter Connect
To remove WinCenter Connect from the WinCenter server, use 
the WinCenter Connect installation program on your WinCenter 
Connect CD.

To uninstall WinCenter Connect:

1. Log on to the WinCenter server as Administrator.
2. Make sure no other users are logged on to the system. To see 

who is logged on, use Administrative Tools ➙ WinStation 
Administration, and click the server name on the left and the 
User tab on the right.
If other users are logged on to the system, either send them a 
message to log off by highlighting their names and selecting 
Actions ➙ Send Message or forcibly log them off by 
highlighting their names and selecting Action ➙ Logoff.

3. Insert the WinCenter Connect CD into the CD drive on the 
WinCenter server.

4. Start the installation script by selecting File ➙ Run. Then 
enter the CD drive letter, followed by \setup . For example:
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 7-1



Chapter 7: Uninstalling Products
 d:\setup

and click OK.

5. Click Yes to accept the license terms. If you click No, the 
installation program terminates.

6. Select Uninstall.
7. Click Next to uninstall the WinCenter Connect.
8. Restart your computer to have your changes take effect. You 

may choose to restart at another time, but your changes will 
not take effect until you have restarted your computer.

Note During the restart process, several messages may 
appear on the screen. Do not respond to any of these 
messages -- The system automatically responds for 
you.

Uninstalling Hot Fixes
If WinFrame or WinCenter Hot Fixes are installed on your 
WinCenter server, the WinCenter Update Utility enables you to 
selectively remove them.  

To remove Hot Fixes:

1. Start the WinCenter Update Utility by double-clicking its 
icon in the WinCenter Administration program group.

2. Make sure no other users are logged on to the system. To see 
who is logged on, use Administrative Tools ➙ WinStation 
Administration, and click the server name on the left and the 
User tab on the right.
If other users are logged on to the system, either send them a 
message to log off by highlighting their names and selecting 
Actions ➙ Send Message or forcibly log them off by 
highlighting their names and selecting Action ➙ Logoff.

3. At the first screen, select Uninstall a WinCenter Component, 
then follow the directions on the screen. 
7-2 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Uninstalling the WinCenter PC Client
Uninstalling the WinCenter PC Client
To remove the WinCenter PC Client program:

From a Windows for Workgroups 3.11 PC:

1. In the Program Manager, delete the NCD WinCenter 
program group and any icons it contains.

2. In the [386enh] section of the Windows SYSTEM.INI file, 
delete any references to the file BIGWIN.386; for example:
c:\wincentr\bigwin.386

3. In the Windows directory, delete the file XWARE.INI.
4. Delete the entire \WINCENTR directory and its 

subdirectories.

From a Windows NT 3.51 PC:

1. In the NCD WinCenter program group, double-click the 
Uninstall icon.

2. Follow the directions on the screen.

From a Windows 95/Windows NT 4.0 PC:

1. From the Start menu, select Settings ➙Control Panel ➙ Add/
Remove Programs.

2. In the Add/Remove Programs Properties dialog box, click 
the Install/Uninstall tab, select NCD WinCenter, and follow 
the directions on the screen.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide 7-3



Chapter 7: Uninstalling Products
Uninstalling WinCenter WS+ 

From a Workstation
To remove WinCenter WS+ from a UNIX workstation:

1. Log into the UNIX workstation as the root user.
2. Change to the directory in which the WinCenter WS+ 

Chooser is installed. For example, with WinCenter WS+ 
Chooser in the default directory:
cd /usr/local/wincenter

3. Remove all files in this directory:
rm *

The WinCenter WS+ software is removed.

From a Network Server
To remove WinCenter WS+ from a network server:

1. Log into the UNIX workstation as the root user.
2. Change to the directory in which the WinCenter WS+ 

Chooser is installed. For example, with WinCenter WS+ 
Chooser in the default directory:
cd /usr/local/wincenter

3. Remove all files in this directory:
rm *

4. On each UNIX workstation using WinCenter WS+, use the 
unmount  command or its equivalent to detach from the WS+ 
installation directory on the network server.
7-4 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Appendix A
Product Support

This appendix explains how to contact the NCD Product Support 
staff. Before requesting product support for an NCD product, 
return your product registration card.

Note If you purchased your NCD product from an NCD 
distributor or a value-added reseller (VAR), contact that 
corporation to determine whether they provide product 
support before contacting NCD directly.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide A-1



Appendix A: Product Support
When you encounter a technical problem or have a question, 
consult the product’s documentation and online help. For 
late-breaking updates and technical information, see the product 
Release Notes. If you cannot find an answer or a solution in the 
documentation, contact NCD Product Support as described 
below.

Contacting Product Support

International Product Support
International customers should contact the distributor from 
whom they purchased the NCD product. If this is not possible, or 
if you need direct technical assistance, use the country code 
dialing appropriate for your location to access the numbers 
provided elsewhere in this appendix.

Electronic Mail Support
To contact NCD via e-mail, send a mail message to:

support@ncd.com

Product support will automatically return an electronic problem 
template in response to your message. The template includes the 
same information listed in “Information Required by Product 
Support” on page A-4.

Product Support’s reply to your e-mail will contain an NCD 
Support Incident ID number. Please include the number in 
subsequent e-mail messages to Product Support that pertain to 
this issue. Subsequent messages need not include the problem 
template information.

World Wide Web Support
NCD’s World Wide Web site provides updates, product 
information, technical notes, and the NCD Knowledgebase. The 
Knowledgebase contains most WinCenter technical information. 
You may also submit a support request or comment. 
A-2 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Contacting Product Support
The NCD web site is located at:

http://www.ncd.com

FTP Support
The NCD FTP site provides product updates, NT service packs, 
and other software updates. To access NCD’s FTP site, log into 
the following host:

ftp.ncd.com

When prompted for a user name, enter anonymous. When 
prompted for a password, enter your e-mail address. After 
logging in, go to the following directory to find updates for NCD 
WinCenter products:

/pub/ncd/Archive/WinCenter

Note Since most files are binary, remember to execute a 
binary command before getting a file.

Fax Support
Before sending a fax to Product Support, make sure that it 
contains all of the information listed in “Information Required by 
Product Support” on page A-4. Then fax it to:

503-641-2959

Faxes enable the support engineer to analyze the question and 
prepare a solution before contacting you. When the support 
engineer is prepared, it takes less of your time to resolve the 
problem.

Telephone Support
Before calling NCD, obtain the information listed in 
“Information Required by Product Support” on page A-4. Then 
call the following number and ask for Product Support:

503-641-2200

800-800-9599 (U.S. and Canada only)
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide A-3



Appendix A: Product Support
When you call, be at your PC, workstation, or server. Often the 
support engineer requests data from the machine or asks you to 
perform tasks on the machine.

During your call, you will receive an NCD Support Incident ID 
number. Please mention the number in subsequent calls 
concerning the same issue.

Information Required by Product Support
We highly recommend using the NCD survey tool to gather 
information about your system. This tool is located at:

http://www.ncd.com/swin/puwcutilities.html

The survey tool will automatically gather and report the 
information needed by NCD Product Support.

■ Support Incident ID  (if you’ve contacted Product Support 
before)

■ Customer ID (if you’ve contacted Product Support before)
■ Your name, title, and company
■ Your telephone number, fax number, e-mail address, and 

mailing address
■ Product version and serial numbers
■ A detailed description of your problem
■ Priority (low, medium, or high)
■ If it is a WinCenter Connect (not WS+) problem:

• Number and type of CPUs (e.g., Pentium) and CPU clock 
speed (e.g., 133)

• Amount of installed memory (e.g., 64 MB)

• Paging file size (e.g., 160 MB)

• Disk controller type (e.g., SCSI)

• Disk description(s) (e.g., 2GB)
A-4 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Information Required by Product Support
• Network card(s) (e.g., 3COM Etherlink Combo)

• Bus architecture (e.g., PCI)

• WinCenter WS+ version (select Help ➙ About in the 
Chooser to display the version number)

• WinFrame version and WinFrame Service Pack

• WinCenter Connect version

• InterDrive NFS version

• Workstation or server

• Number of licenses

■ If you’re using NCD thin clients:
• Host type (such as Sun)

• Version number of host operating system

• Window Manager (NCDwm, olwm, host-based mwm, 
local mwm, etc.)

• Boot method (MOP, TFTP, NFS, PROMS, or Flash)

• Model of NCD network computer (such as HMX)

• Amount of installed memory

• NCDware version

• NCDware boot prom version
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide A-5



Appendix A: Product Support
A-6 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Glossary

This glossary includes definitions of terms used by WinFrame, 
WinCenter, Windows NT, and NCDware.  

activation code The unique eight-digit number, received from NCD, that makes 
a server license permanent.

application server A computer whose primary function is to run application 
programs. A WinCenter system is an application server.

Backup Domain 
Controller (BDC)

A server that handles the same functions as a primary domain 
controller if that primary controller is unavailable. (See domain 
controller.)

booting The process of loading the first program into a machine after it 
has been turned on.

client A device on a network that accesses shared network resources 
provided by a server.

desktop The working area of your screen where windows, icons, and 
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide Glossary-1



Glossary
DNS See Domain Name Service.

domain A collection of systems that are administered together. A group 
of Windows NT servers that are gathered into a single 
administrative group. All of the servers in a domain have the 
same set of user accounts. A network can have multiple 
domains but only one NIS domain.

domain controller A server that keeps the database defining a Microsoft 
administrative domain. The database identifies users and 
systems, both of which may be members of the domain. The 
server authenticates domain logons and maintains the NT 
domain’s security policy and master database.

Domain Name 
Service (DNS)

A method used by a server to map hostnames to Internet 
addresses. The DNS is used to define a series of domains, each 
of which denotes a successively smaller group of systems. DNS 
is a distributed database that uses primary and secondary 
servers. Primary servers keep the original copy of a domain 
database and all updates must be made on the primary server. 
Secondary servers download copies of domain databases for 
reliability and security. All DNS servers network, giving the 
illusion of a unified domain name database.

hot fix A software patch for correcting a specific problem in the 
WinFrame operating system. Hot Fixes accumulate until the 
next Service Pack is released.

InterDrive NT The NFS client developed by FTP Software used in WinCenter.

IP Internet Protocol. Part of the TCP/IP family of protocols. The 
protocol that specifies the most basic Internet message format.
Glossary-2 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Glossary
IP address Internet Protocol address. Internet addresses are currently 32-bit 
binary numbers typically written as four decimal bytes 
separated by periods, for example, 127.0.0.1. The IP address 
identifies devices on the network so that they can participate in 
the Internet using the TCP/IP protocols.

keymap A definition of keyboard functions. A keymap assigns actions to 
specific keys on a keyboard.

license number The unique 29-digit number that allow\ multiple server users 
or enables server capabilities.  Stored in the WinFrame 
Licensing tool.

load balancing Process by which WinCenter sessions requested by WinCenter 
stations are distributed among several WinCenter servers to 
equalize the WinCenter server computing load or user load.

local area 
network (LAN)

A network that connects devices over relatively short distances, 
typically within a building or campus.

NCD thin client An enterprise desktop device from NCD supporting 
applications that use various protocols (e.g., X, 3270, VT320).

NCDware The dedicated software that controls an NCD thin client.

NCDware Console A window that provides a variety of configuration services and 
diagnostic messages. You display the NCDware Console by 
pressing the Setup key or a key combination on your NCD thin 
client.

network server A multiuser Windows NT server that provides centralized 
management and security, advanced fault tolerance and 
additional connectivity.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide Glossary-3



Glossary
NFS Network File System. A protocol developed by Sun 
Microsystems, and supported by most UNIX computers. NFS 
allows a set of computers to access each other’s file systems as if 
they were local. NFS functionality is supported in WinCenter 
through InterDrive NT NFS Client.

NIS Network Information Service. The Sun Microsystems protocol 
for defining administrative domains. Information shared within 
a computer in an NIS domain includes user and group 
information, system names, and mail aliases. Allows the 
WinCenter server to access an existing UNIX NIS database for 
user account and login verification.

NIS+ The Sun Microsystems protocol for defining multiple 
administrative domains and their relationships. More extensive 
and complete than NIS.

primary domain 
controller

See domain controller.

remote 
configuration 
parameters

In NCDware, configuration data that defines how an NCD thin 
client operates. These parameters are saved in a file that loads 
every time the device boots.

serial number A unique 21-digit number, installed by WinFrame Licensing 
and converted into a License Number.

server A computer or device that provides shared resources to 
network users. The WinCenter server, running the WinFrame 
operating system, is the computer to which WinCenter stations 
connect.

service pack A patch to the WinFrame network operating system that 
corrects a set of problems. A service pack is a compilation of 
accumulated hot fixes, which addressed individual operating 
system problems.
Glossary-4 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



Glossary
TCP/IP Transmission Control Protocol/Internet Protocol. A common 
name for the Internet protocol family. 

TELNET An Internet standard protocol for connecting a text-oriented 
terminal or terminal window to a remote computer. Also, a 
program that implements telnet. 

TFTP Trivial File Transfer Protocol. The Internet standard protocol for 
file transfer. Used among other protocols in booting NCDware 
into NCD thin clients.

tftpboot Directory for storing binary files used when NCD thin clients 
boot using TFTP.

virtual COM por A serial communications port created on a WinCenter server 
and mapped to one of the following.

• The serial ports of all NCD thin clients logged into that 
WinCenter server.

• The serial port of one specific NCD thin client. All WinCenter 
stations on the network can then access that device through 
the same virtual COM port name.

WinCenter Consists of WinFrame, WinCenter Connect, WinCenter PC 
Clients, WinCenter WS+, and InterDrive NT software products.

WinCenter 
Chooser

See chooser.

WinCenter 
Connect

A software product that delivers the Windows NT desktop from 
a WinCenter server to network computers, UNIX workstations, 
and WinCenter PC Client PCs, permitting them to run NT 
applications on the WinCenter server.

WinCenter server A WinFrame server on which WinCenter Connect has also been 
installed.
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide Glossary-5



Glossary
WinCenter 
session

An NT desktop delivered by a WinCenter server to a WinCenter 
station.

WinCenter station Any machine in your network identified by an IP address or a 
TCP/IP name (such as “pc_joe”) capable of remotely accessing 
a WinCenter session. Thus, UNIX workstations, PC’s, thin 
clients, and conceivably other types of machines, such as 
point-of-sale terminals, can be WinCenter stations. 

WinCenter WS+ A software product provided with WinCenter Connect that 
provides a WinCenter Chooser, local floppy support, and 
network audio support to UNIX workstations.

Windows NT 
server

A version of Windows NT that provides centralized 
management and security, advanced fault tolerance, and 
additional connectivity. 

WinFrame A multi-user Windows NT operating system, based on 
Microsoft’s NT Server, manufactured by Citrix Systems Inc. 

WinFrame server A network server running the WinFrame operating system.

WinStation A virtual port on the WinFrame server that has been configured 
to allow connection by a WinCenter Station or an ICA client.

X Display 
Manager (XDM)

A program that uses X Display Management Control Protocol 
(XDMCP) to manage login, logout, and client startup.
Glossary-6 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide



8Index
A
audio support

installing 2-3

C
.cshrc file, editing after installation 6-4
conventions used in this manual v
Custom Options Selection dialog 2-2, 2-4
customer support A-1

D
disk space, required to use WinCenter 

WS+ 5-1, 6-2
diskette drive support

default device list 6-4

E
electronic mail, sending to NCD A-2

F
faxing to technical support A-3
files

sharing
over the Internet 4-2

floppy disk drive
enabling 2-5

H
Hot Fixes

installing 3-1
reviewing 3-2

I
installing

Service Packs and Hot Fixes 3-1
WinCenter Connect 2-1

WinCenter PC Client 5-1
WinCenter WS+ 6-1

installing Hot Fixes 3-1
installing Service Packs 3-1
installing WinCenter Connect 2-1
installing WinCenter WS+

on a network server 6-4
on a workstation 6-3

L
.login file, editing after installation 6-4
LANs vi
license agreement (WinCenter) 2-2

N
NCD product support A-1

contacting by telephone A-3
FTP site, accessing A-3
sending electronic mail to A-2
sending faxes to A-3
World Wide Web site access A-2

NCDware vi
Network Audio System wave software, 

installing 2-3
network server installation 6-4
NIS Configuration dialog 2-6, 2-8
NT-only network 2-2

O
operating systems, supported by WinCenter 

WS+ 6-2

P
.profile file, editing after installation 6-4
platforms, supported by WinCenter WS+ 6-2
printing (local)

enabling 2-5
WinCenter Connect Installation Guide I-1



Index
R
Restarting dialog 2-7, 2-8
reviewing Hot Fixes 3-2

S
Select Default Local Device Access Method 

dialog 2-4, 2-5
Select Setup Type dialog 2-2, 2-4
Select WinStation Device Options dialog 2-5
Selected WinCenter Components and 

Options dialog 2-7
server

service packs 3-1
Service Packs

installing 3-1
Starting 4-4

T
technical support A-1
telephone support by NCD A-3
terminology and text conventions v
TFTP 2-2
TFTP Root Directory dialog 2-5

U
uninstalling Hot Fixes 7-2
uninstalling the PC Client 7-3
uninstalling WinCenter Connect 7-1
UNIX network vi
UNIX workstations

installing WinCenter WS+ on 6-3
supported platforms 6-2

User Configuration dialog 2-4

W
WinCenter Chooser icon 5-4, 5-8
WinCenter Connect

installing 2-1
product support A-1
uninstalling 7-1

WinCenter NIS Configuration dialog 2-7
WinCenter PC Client

installing 5-2
WinCenter WS+

supported platforms 6-2

uninstalling 7-4
Windows NT vi
WinStation Configuration dialog 2-7
World Wide Web site A-2
WSPLUS directory 6-3

X
X Window System (X) vi
I-2 WinCenter Connect Installation Guide


	Contents
	Chapter 1: Installation Roadmap
	Overview
	Installation Checklist
	How to Use the Roadmap

	Roadmap

	Chapter 2: Installing WinCenter Connect
	What You’ll Need
	Installing WinCenter Connect
	What Occurs During Software Installation

	Checkpoint

	Chapter 3: Installing Hot Fixes
	What You’ll Need
	About Service Packs and Hot Fixes
	Guidelines for Service Packs and Hot Fixes
	Reviewing Hot Fixes Installed on Your System

	Installing Service Packs and Hot Fixes
	Checkpoint

	Chapter 4: Installing InterDrive NT NFS
	What You’ll Need
	What is InterDrive NT?
	Installing InterDrive NT
	Before Installing
	Previous Versions of InterDrive NT
	Starting the Installation

	Checkpoint

	Chapter 5: Installing the WinCenter PC Client
	What You’ll Need
	About the WinCenter PC Clients
	Supported Platforms
	Installing from a CD Drive
	Installing from the Network
	Copying the Files onto the WinCenter Server
	Installing Across the Network

	Installing from Diskettes
	Checkpoint

	Chapter 6: Installing WinCenter WS+
	What You’ll Need
	What is WinCenter WS+?
	Supported Platforms
	Installing WS+ on a Workstation
	Installing WS+ on a Server
	Checkpoint

	Chapter 7: Uninstalling Products
	Uninstalling WinCenter Connect
	Uninstalling Hot Fixes
	Uninstalling the WinCenter PC Client
	Uninstalling WinCenter WS+
	From a Workstation
	From a Network Server


	Appendix A: Product Support
	Contacting Product Support
	International Product Support
	Electronic Mail Support
	World Wide Web Support
	FTP Support
	Fax Support
	Telephone Support

	Information Required by Product Support

	Glossary
	Index



